
 
 

Council may add and take action on other items not listed on this agenda. 
If you need ADA accommodations, please contact City Hall at (253) 517-2705 prior to the meeting.  

Thank you. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA  
Council Chambers, 1000 Laurel Street  

 
December 11, 2014                   
Thursday                   

 
 

Agenda 
7:00 p.m. 

 
1. Call to Order  

2. Roll Call of Councilmembers  

3. Regular Agenda  
A. Police Car Surprise 

4. Adjournment  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA BILL: 3A  
 

 
To:  Mayor Perry and City Council Members  
From:   Tony Hernandez, Chief of Police 
 
Date:  December 11, 2014 
Re:

ATTACHMENTS:   A.  Memo from Chief Hernandez 

  Interfund Loan & Related Budget Amendment; Police Vehicles 

 B.  Amending Interfund Loan Ordinance 14-1851 
 C.  Adopting Budget Amendment Ordinance 14- #### 
 D.  Photos and Information on Cars 
        
TYPE OF ACTION: 
 
   Information Only      Discussion    X   Action        Public Hearing  
                        
Recommendation/Action:  “I move to approve the following actions: 
 

i. Approve the attached ordinance obtaining a loan from the Electric Utility Fund to the 
General Fund for an amount not to exceed $55,000 for a period of three years at the 
current LGIP interest rate, and 

ii. Approve the attached amended ordinance making the necessary budget 
adjustments to reflect the above expenditures and loan, and 

iii. Authorize the Mayor to execute all necessary documents to accomplish the same.” 
 
Previous Council Review:   On October 6, 2014, Police Chief Hernandez provided brief 
background and discussion to the Finance Committee concerning the state of the police 
fleet and the need for both immediate replacement as well as the establishment of a future 
replacement schedule. 
 
Issue:   See attached memo from Chief Hernandez and supporting documents.  
 
Discussion:  Based on the memo provided by Chief Hernandez, if an additional budget 
appropriation for the purpose of addressing immediate fleet needs within the police 
department is approved, the adoption of the attached ordinances would be required. 
 
 
 





1 

CITY OF MILTON 
ORDINANCE 14-XXXX  

 
 
            AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILTON, WASHINGTON; 

AMENDING ORDINACE 14-1851 TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF  
THE  INTERFUND LOAN FROM 40,000 TO 55,000 FROM THE 
ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $55,000 FOR THE PURPOSES OF PURCHASING AN 
TWO ADDITIONAL POLICE PATROL VEHICLES; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 

WHEREAS, funds are needed by the General Fund for costs associated with the 
purchase an outfitting of one (2) additional police patrol vehicle; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the city expects the funds loaned to be repaid by Property Tax revenues or 
other resources identified by the City. 
 

WEAREAS, the Milton Police department has an opportunity to purchase two police 
vehicles for an increased saving due to the scale of economy by purchasing two vehicles at the 
same time.     
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Milton do ordain as follows:  

 
 Section1.  A loan in the amount not to exceed $55,000 is hereby authorized from the 
Electric Utility Fund to the General Fund.  The loan shall be repaid from Property Tax revenues, 
or other authorized funds, within three years.  Interest shall be at the rate of 1.0 percent per 
annum. 
 
 Section2.  The Finance Director is authorized to advance funds ffrom the Electric Utility 
Fund to the General Fund as authorized by Section 1 of this Ordinance for the purpose of this 
interfund loan.  The Finance Director is authorized and directed to repay sums advanced from 
monies received by the General Fund, plus interest, as required in Section 1. 
 

Section 3. Severability.  Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of 
this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or 
otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this ordinance be pre-empted by State 
or Federal law or regulations, such decision or pre-emption shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or circumstances. 
  
 Section 4. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective and be in full force 
five (5) days after passage, approval, and publication as provided by law. 
  

  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED at the regular meeting of the Council of the City of Milton, 

Washington, this 8th day of December, 2014. 



2 

 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Debra Perry, Mayor    
 
Attest/Authenticated: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katie Bolam, City Clerk   
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Bio F. Park, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Publication: December 08, 2014 
Effective Date: March 27, 2014 



Loan Amortization Schedule

Loan amount 55,000.00$        Scheduled payment 18,701.22$                     
Annual interest rate 1.00 % Scheduled number of payments 3

Loan period in years 3 Actual number of payments 3
Number of payments per year 1 Total early payments -$                                

Start date of loan 12/15/2014 Total interest 1,103.65$                       
Optional extra payments

Lender name:

Pmt. 
No. Payment Date Beginning Balance Scheduled 

Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance Cumulative Interest

1 12/15/2015 55,000.00$                     18,701.22$        -$                  18,701.22$        18,151.22$        550.00$             36,848.78$                     550.00$                          
2 12/15/2016 36,848.78$                     18,701.22$        -$                  18,701.22$        18,332.73$        368.49$             18,516.06$                     918.49$                          
3 12/15/2017 18,516.06$                     18,701.22$        -$                  18,516.06$        18,330.90$        185.16$             -$                                1,103.65$                       

Electric Utility Fund -> Police Departmen

Enter values Loan summary



1 

CITY OF MILTON 
ORDINANCE 14-#### 

 
 
            AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILTON, WASHINGTON; 

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 14-1838 FURTHER AMENDING THE 
ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF MILTON FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Milton City Council adopted the 2014 budget pursuant to Ordinance 
13-1833; and 
 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2014 the Milton City Council amended Ordinance 13-1833 
by adopting Ordinance 14-1838; and 

 
 WHEREAS, this adjustment will amend Ordinance 14-1838, adjusting the previously 
amended 2014 budget for budget impacts related to the adoption of Ordinance 14-1851, an 
interfund loan between the Electric Utility Fund and the General Fund; and  
 
 WHEREAS, this adjustment will amend Ordinance 14-1852, adjusting the previously 
amended 2014 budget for budget impacts related to the adoption of Ordinance 14-####, an 
interfund loan between the Electric Utility Fund and the General Fund; and 

 
 WHEREAS, previous budget ordinances are being amended to reflect changes in order 
to stay in compliance with the State Auditor; NOW THEREFORE,  
 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILTON, WASHINGTON 
DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

  
 
Section 1. The 2014 budget, as adopted through Ordinance 13-1833, Ordinance 14-1838, 
and Ordinance 14-1852 is hereby further amended as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto. 
 
Section 2. Severability.  Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this 
ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or 
otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this ordinance be pre-empted by State 
or Federal law or regulations, such decision or pre-emption shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or circumstances. 

 
Section 3. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective and be in full force five 
(5) days after passage, approval, and publication as provided by law. 
  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED at the regular meeting of the Council of the City of Milton, 

Washington, this 8th day of December, 2014. 



2 

 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Debra Perry, Mayor  
Attest/Authenticated: 
 
__________________________________ 
Katie Bolam, City Clerk   
 
Approved as to form: 
 
___________________________________     
Scott Snyder, City Attorney    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Publication:  
Effective Date:    



Y:\Council\Archived Council Meeting Information\2014\Packets\12 Dec 11 Special Meeting\Police Car Surprise\Att C1 Budget Amendment Ord 120814 EX A.xlsx 12/11/2014

Ordinance 14- #####
Exhibit A

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

Adopted Adopted Beginning Amend #1 Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #3 Amended

Beginning Ending Fund Balance Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Ending

FUND: Fund Balance Fund Balance Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Fund Balance

General Government Funds -

General 725,676$                692,318$                  44,912$                  -                       (65,000)                40,000                 (40,000)               15,000 (15,000)                672,230$                 

Fire/EMS -                           -                             664                          -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        664                           

Special Revenue Funds - -                        -                        

Streets 84,066                     1,513                         (64,928)                   65,000                -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        1,585                        

Strategic Reserve 815,379                  800,000                    (21,295)                   -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        778,705                   

Drug Seizure 6,439                       6,439                         (2,766)                     -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        3,673                        

Criminal Justice 214,163                  181,279                    11,061                    -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        192,340                   

Community Events Fund 12,897                     11,583                      (2,588)                     -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        8,995                        

Reserve Officers 5,470                       5,470                         1,036                       -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        6,506                        

Muni. Cap. Improv (REET1) 160,790                  135,461                    4,441                       -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        139,902                   

Muni. Cap. Project (REET2) 242,863                  288,563                    2,904                       -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        291,467                   

Traffic Impact Fees 74,276                     80,376                      12,306                    -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        92,682                      

Capital Improvement Funds: -                        -                        

Capital Improvement 688,603                  79,106                      (14,559)                   -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        64,547                      

Enterprise Funds -

Electric Utility 5,154,573               4,117,214                 (344,356)                 -                       -                        -                       (40,000)               -                        (15,000)                3,717,858                

Water Utility 2,549,193               2,149,749                 322,643                  -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        2,472,392                

Storm Water Operations 812,622                  712,820                    25,660                    -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        738,480                   

Storm Water Capital 661,908                  766,438                    2,332                       -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        768,770                   

Internal Service Funds -

Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 1,000                       2,057                         -                           -                       -                        -                       -                       -                        -                        2,057                        

12,209,918$          10,030,386$            (22,533)$                 65,000$              (65,000)$              40,000$              (80,000)$            15,000$               (30,000)$              9,952,853$             

Adopted 3/17/14 Proposed 10/20/14 Proposed 12/08//14


















	12-11-14 Special Meeting Agenda
	December 11, 2014
	Thursday

	3A Interfund Loan (2) (2)
	From:   Tony Hernandez, Chief of Police

	Att A memo
	Att B 14-1851 Interfund Loan
	Section1.  A loan in the amount not to exceed $55,000 is hereby authorized from the Electric Utility Fund to the General Fund.  The loan shall be repaid from Property Tax revenues, or other authorized funds, within three years.  Interest shall be at ...
	Section2.  The Finance Director is authorized to advance funds ffrom the Electric Utility Fund to the General Fund as authorized by Section 1 of this Ordinance for the purpose of this interfund loan.  The Finance Director is authorized and directed t...
	Debra Perry, Mayor
	Attest/Authenticated:
	Katie Bolam, City Clerk
	Approved as to form:
	___________________________________
	Bio F. Park, City Attorney

	Att B1 LoanAmortization - Interfund Loan
	Loan Amortization Schedule

	Att C Ord 120814 Interfund Loan
	WHEREAS, previous budget ordinances are being amended to reflect changes in order to stay in compliance with the State Auditor; NOW THEREFORE,
	Debra Perry, Mayor
	Attest/Authenticated:
	Katie Bolam, City Clerk
	Approved as to form:

	Att C1 Budget Amendment Ord 120814 EX A
	amend2

	Att D photos and info on cars

